
From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Emailing: Road Safety Audit Response Sheet Kings Parade Cambridge HVM
Date: 29 November 2019 10:09:48
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 
 
Thank you for the comments regarding our response to the RSA and also the additional
information (risk assessment) for the decision about the risks of the turning vehicles at the
junction with Bene’t Street.
 
We have reviewed the comments / actions 2.1 & 2.2 and considered them carefully.  There are
two situations when a cyclist is traveling south; 1. With the gate open; 2. With the gate closed. 
With the gate open there are no risks highlighted in the Audit, however there is a risk highlighted
when the gate is closed; cycles going to the east side of the gate and onto the footway.
 
Reviewing the TSRGD 2016 there are no signs which could be used to advise the cyclist of the
correct route, both when the gate is open or closed.  The other issue would be where to locate /
mount the signing to be obvious to the cyclist.  We don’t think something on a light column
would be obvious enough, as it would be behind the adjacent disabled / loading bays, and
something on the barge may be to late to advise the cyclist when the gate is closed.
 
The gate on Sidney Street has no signage for approaching cycles (in either direction) to advise
them of the correct route.
 
If you feel that there is appropriate signing, which I have missed / overlooked, then please let me
know and we shall review.
 
I would be interested in your thoughts before I complete the agreed action column of the form.
 
Thanks

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 26 November 2019 10:07
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>
Subject: Emailing: Road Safety Audit Response Sheet Kings Parade Cambridge HVM
 
Hi 
 
Can you complete the agreed action column for 2.1 and 2.2.
 
Kind regards
 







Policy and Regulation Manager
 
Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
 

 
 
The information in this email could be confidential and legally privileged. It is intended solely for
the addressee and they will decide who to share this email with (if appropriate). If you receive
this email by mistake please notify the sender and delete it immediately. Opinions expressed are
those of the individual and do not necessarily represent the opinion of Cambridgeshire County
Council. All sent and received email from Cambridgeshire County Council is automatically
scanned for the presence of computer viruses and security issues. Any personal data will be
processed in line with the Data Protection legislation, further details at
www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/privacy Visit www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for
use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/privacy
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/


From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit Report
Date: 14 November 2019 11:01:09
Attachments: Road Safety Audit Response Sheet Kings Parade Cambridge HVM.docx

2162RSA1&2_report_FINAL.pdf

Hi 
We have received the attached response to the RSA from the City but I would like to discuss this
now with the auditor and go through the responses as I have some questions about the response
and if it is sufficient mitigation for the issues raised.
We are also still waiting for the City to come back to us on a summary of the discussions that
took place with the Colleges and others at the various consultation meetings they held. This was
requested by Legal. is going to chase this up.
Therefore I think it best we cancel the meeting at 4pm today as I do not think we will be ready to
determine the order today.

  
 
 

From: @cambridge.gov.uk] 
Sent: 14 November 2019 10:42
To: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; @skanska.co.uk; 
@cambridge.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit
Report
 
Morning 
 
Thank you for the Road Safety Audit which you sent through last week.  Please find attached the
response to the audit, I have also attached the original audit.
 
I have noted your comment on page one regarding the minimum mounting height to the
underside of the sign, I can confirm that this has been included in my specification for the signs.
 
Please let me know if you require any further information or clarification regarding these
responses.
 
Regards

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 08 November 2019 13:14
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; @skanska.co.uk
Subject: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit
Report


Cambridgeshire County Council
Road Safety Audit Response Sheet

		Project name

		Kings Parade, Cambridge – HVM



		Audit Number & Stage

		2162: Combined Stage 1 & 2



		Date:

		8th November 2019



		Prepared by:

		Chris Whinney & Matthew Elliston (Skanska)



		On behalf of:

		Dugald Peebles, Cambridge City Council







Road safety audit decision log

		RSA Problem

		Recommendation

		Designer Organisation Response

		Overseeing Organisation Response

		Agreed Action(s)



		2.1 - Increased risk of southbound cycles losing control traversing the granite setts and kerb upstands when bypassing the HVM installation.

		It is recommended that a suitable surface is provided along the route cyclists are expected to take and kerb upstands dropped flush to reduce the risk of cyclists falling from their cycle.

		The intention is that both the northbound and southbound cycles use the cycle gap on the Kings College side.  This will work in a similar way to the gate at Sidney Street / St Andrews Street junction.  The observed main southbound flow of cycles is before 9:30am when the gate is open.

		

		



		2.2 - Increased risk of cyclists riding on footways and colliding with pedestrians or other cyclists due to the obstruction caused by the HVM installation.

		Increased risk of cyclists riding on footways and colliding with pedestrians or other cyclists due to the obstruction caused by the HVM installation.

		The intention is that both the northbound and southbound cycles use the cycle gap on the Kings College side.

This will work in a similar way to the gate at Sidney Street / St Andrews Street junction.  Observing this location there are very few cycles who chose to cut across the footway.

Observing the cycle behaviour on Kings Parade, generally the cycles stay on the surfaced road and do not go onto the sets in the loading / disabled bays or the overrun area on the corner.

		

		



		2.3 – Large / long vehicles turning left out of Bene’t Street are likely to collide with vehicles parked in the proposed disabled bay.

		It is recommended that swept path analysis is undertaken for all design vehicles and the disabled bays removed or relocated as necessary if large vehicles are likely to overrun the bays.

		A swept path analysis (Autotrac) of the junction has been completed.  The disabled bay has been amended following this analysis and has been shortened to a one vehicle bay (6m long).

Due to the tight bend at the north end of Corn Exchange Street there are very few large vehicles exiting Bene’t Street.  There are HGV’s which access to the two theatres.  We are talking to the theatres regarding their access and egress into Bene’t Street.

Drawing 018 RevA included.

		

		



		2.4 - Vehicles parked in the proposed disabled bay are likely to obstruct road users view to vehicles (including cyclists) when exiting Bene’t Street.

		It is recommended that the disabled bays removed or relocated as outside the junction visibility splay.

		The area has a 20MPH speed limit.

With the amendment (Point 2.3) to the proposed disabled parking bay at the north end on Trumpington Street there is the appropriate visibility from the junction.

		

		



		2.5 - Increased risk of collisions involving road users reversing into the path of vehicles exiting Bene’t Street as well as NMUs crossing at the junction.

		It is recommended that appropriate turning provision is made on the southern side of the HVM installation to reduce the likelihood of road users using Bene’t Street as a turning head or make Trumpington Street one-way in the southbound direction between Bene’t Street and Silver Street to negate the requirement for a turning head.

		There is little change from the existing priorities of the junction.  Only blue badge holders, taxis and loading permit holders can currently enter Kings Parade.  Vehicles are turning in this area currently.

We have suggested to retailers (to pass details to their suppliers) and taxis to use Corn Exchange Street and come along Bene’t Street and exit southbound on Trumpington Street.

We will look to change signing on Trumpington Street to the south of Silver Street to advise drivers to use this route.

Making Trumpington Street one way is outside the scope of this project.  This may be considered by GCP in their works.  Making Trumpington Street one way also causes issues for the two theatres in getting HGV access to service the theatres.

The HVM is a temporary measure and will be monitored with amendments made if required.  Learning from this temporary HVM will be incorporated into any permanent design.

		

		



		2.6 - Increased risk of collisions between pedestrians and cyclists due to a combination the HVM measures and dining furniture causing an obstruction.

		It is recommended that the area in the immediate vicinity of HVM installation is kept clear of table and chairs.

		It is not considered that cycles will run on the footway.  See point 2.1 & 2.2

The tables and chairs licence outside The Cambridge Wine Merchants is temporary until the HVM is installed.  They are aware of the proposal and also that their tables and chairs licence is temporary.  The Chop House have discussed that the last table will need to be removed when the barrier is installed.

		

		



		2.7 - Increased risk of pedestrians and cyclists colliding with the HVM installation during the hours of darkness.

		It is recommended that both the gate and ballasted barges are conspicuously marked with reflective bands.

		There are street lights located adjacent to the proposed HVM locations.  The area is generally well illuminated and have a 20MPH speed limit.

The gate will be yellow in colour.  The barges will have reflective strips on the ends.

The HVM installation will be monitored and amendments made if required.

		[bookmark: _GoBack]

		



		

		

		

		

		









Design organisation statement:

On behalf of the design organisation I certify that the actions identified in response to the road safety audit problems in this safety audit have been discussed and agreed with the Overseeing Organisation.



Name:  Dugald Peebles	

Signed:	

Position:  Project Officer	

Organisation:  Cambridge City Council	

Date:  13th November 2019	


Overseeing organisation statement 

On behalf of the overseeing organisation I certify that:

(1) the actions identified in response to the road safety audit problems in this safety audit have been discussed and agreed with the design organisation; and

(2) the agreed actions will be progressed.

Name:	

Signed:	

Position:	

Organisation:	

Date:	
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The following comments should be read in conjunction with the associated safety audit: 


 


 
 


1. The overall size and mounting details of the revised ‘PEDESTRIAN 


ZONE’ signs have not been provided for audit. Care should be taken to 


ensure these are mounted at a minimum height of 2.3m so that they do 


not cause an obstruction for cyclists (as per the existing signs). 
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Cambridgeshire County Council 
Road Safety Engineering Team 


 
SAFETY AUDIT REPORT 
 


 
Project Name: Kings Parade, Cambridge – HVM 


 
Audit Stage: Combined Stage 1 & 2 


 
Date of Report: 8th November 2019 


 
Auditors: Chris Whinney  


 Matthew Elliston (Skanska) 


 
Information 
Supplied:  


Safety Audit Request received 01/11/2019  


Drawing No. 010 – Design Plan Option D Single Barges on Footways 


 Drawing No. 018 – Proposed Sign Design 


 Drawing No. 019 – Trumpington Street Proposed Disabled Bays 


 Pedestrian Count Data 


 
Introduction 
 
The Audit was carried out at the request of: 


Name Dugald Peebles 
Job Title Project Officer 
Organisation Cambridge City Council 


 
The terms of reference of the audit are as described in GG 119. The audit has 


examined and reported only on the road safety implications of the scheme as 


presented and has not examined or verified the compliance of the designs to 


any other criteria or design standards. Design standards are quoted only where 


those standards have road safety implications. 


 


Notified Departures from Standard 


DEPARTURES 


1. The Audit Team have not been made aware of any proposed Departures 


from Standard associated with this scheme. 


RELAXATIONS 


2. The Audit Team have not been made aware of any proposed Relaxations 


associated with this scheme. 


 
Scheme Description: 


Cambridge City Council are leading on measures to install an anti-terrorism barrier 


/ gate across Kings Parade.  Although there is no known threat to Cambridge, Kings 


Parade with its high numbers of pedestrians is a potential target for a vehicle attack 


due to the long, wide and straight approach where a vehicle could gain speed.  The 
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project is a partnership with Police, Greater Cambridge Partnership and Cambridge 


City Council. 


 


The proposed scheme is to install initially a temporary barrier which will reduce the 


probability of a hostile vehicle incident and with other associated measures to 


reduce speeds on the approach to the Kings Parade.  The location of the barrier 


shall be just north of the junction with Bene’t Street.  The barrier will prevent vehicles 


entering Kings Parade during the busiest part of the day for pedestrians (barrier 


closed from 9:30am to 7pm) and will open to allow loading when the pedestrian 


numbers are lower.  Works to Trumpington Street on the approach to Kings Parade 


shall be to introduce disabled parking bays, which will reduce the long, wide straight 


approach to Kings Parade.  These new disabled bays will also replace the bays lost 


on Kings Parade during the times the gate is closed. 


 


The proposed disabled and loading bays shall be time restricted so no vehicles can 


park during the hours of the barrier closure or leave their vehicle in Kings Parade 


when the barrier is closed. 
 


 
 
Date/Time of site 
visit: 


Wednesday 6th November 2019  
between the hours of 17:00 and 17:30. 


 
Attending: Chris Whinney 


 Matthew Elliston 


 
Conditions at Visit: 
Weather: Overcast. The road surface was generally dry with 


localised damp patches. 


Traffic: Kings Parade has restricted access therefore vehicle 


flows were low, with predominantly taxi’s observed 


driving through the site.   


Other High flows of pedestrians and cyclists (in both directions) 


were observed during the visit. 


 
Collision record: 


Collision data held by Cambridgeshire County Council has been reviewed. 


During the 5 years 2014 to 2018, there have been 7 recorded personal injury 


collisions within the site extents, including 2 serious and 5 slights. Three of 


the collisions (including the two serious) involved cyclists. Five of the collisions 


involved injuries to pedestrians (including one of the serious collisions which 


involved a cyclist colliding with a pedestrian). Both serious collisions occurred 


at Kings Parade junction with Bene’t Street. 
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1 Items raised at previous road safety audits and still outstanding 


The audit team are not aware of any previous safety audits associated 


with this scheme. 


 
2 Items raised at this Combined Stage 1 & 2 road safety audit 
 
2.1 Problem   


  
Location: King’s Parade – southbound approach to the proposed 


HVM installation. 
 
Summary: Increased risk of southbound cyclists losing control 


traversing granite setts and kerb upstands when 


bypassing the HVM installation.  


 
The position of the HVM installation means that, when the gate is closed, 


southbound cyclists will be required to traverse the raised buildout located 


to the north of Bene’t Street (east side of Kings Parade). The surface of 


the buildout is formed from granite setts and is bounded by a 40-50mm 


upstand where is bounds the carriageway. Cyclists traversing this feature 


are likely to be at increased risk of injury as a result of falling from their 


cycle. 


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a suitable surface is provided along the route 


cyclists are expected to take and kerb upstands dropped flush to reduce 


the risk of cyclists falling from their cycle. 


 
2.2 Problem   


  
Location: Kings Parade – southbound approach to the proposed 


HVM installation. 
 
Summary: Increased risk of cyclists riding on footways and colliding 


with pedestrians or other cyclists due to the obstruction 


caused by the HVM installation. 


 
High two-way flow of cyclists was observed on Kings Parade. When the 


HVM gate is closed, southbound cyclists will be forced over granite setts 


(see problem 2.1) and through the narrow gap on the eastern side of the 


gate (estimated to be less than 1m wide, significantly less than the 


dynamic envelope of a cyclist). The narrow width means cyclists may 


choose to ride on the footway, increasing the risk of collisions between 


cyclists and pedestrians, or choose to cycle through the wider gap on the 
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western side of the carriageway, resulting in the increased risk of head-on 


collisions with northbound cyclists. 


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the width of the gap on the eastern side of Kings 


Parade should be increased, with the width provided being appropriate for 


the speed and volume of cyclists expected.  


 


2.3 Problem   
  
Location: Trumpington Street south of its junction with Bene’t 


Street 
 
Summary: Large/long vehicles turning left out of Bene’t Street are 


likely to collide with vehicles parked in the proposed 


disabled bay.  


 
The proposed disabled bay to the south of Bene’t Street may obstruct 


vehicle movements involving large/long vehicles turning out of the 


junction, resulting in the increased risk of turning vehicles colliding with 


vehicles parked in the disabled bay. 


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that swept path analysis is undertaken for all design 


vehicles and the disabled bays removed or relocated as necessary if large 


vehicles are likely to overrun the bays. 


 


2.4 Problem   
  
Location: Trumpington Street south of its junction with Bene’t 


Street 
 
Summary: Vehicles parked in the proposed disabled bay are likely to 


obstruct road users view to vehicles (including cyclists) 


when exiting Bene’t Street.  


 
Vehicles parked in the proposed disabled bay to the south of Bene’t Street 


are likely to obstruct road users visibility to vehicles on Trumpington 


Street/Kings Parade, increasing the risk of failure to give way collisions 


involving road users exiting Bene’t Street (with cyclists being most at risk). 


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the disabled bays removed or relocated as outside 


the junction visibility splay. 
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2.5 Problem   
  
Location: Kings Parade at its junction with Bene’t Street. 
 
Summary: Increased risk of collisions involving road users reversing 


into the path of vehicles exiting Bene’t Street as well as 


NMUs crossing at the junction.  


 
Kings Parade is only accessible from the south. Currently there is a 


generously sized turning head at the northern end of Kings Parade. This 


allows road users (with access rights) to turnaround and head back south 


in order to exit via the Trumpington Street/Silver Street junction. The 


turning head will not be accessible when the HVM gate is closed. This 


means road users are most likely to use the Bene’t Street junction in order 


to turn around. This could result in the increased risk of collisions involving 


road users reversing into the path of vehicles exiting Bene’t Street as well 


as NMUs crossing at the junction.   


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that appropriate turning provision is made on the 


southern side of the HVM installation to reduce the likelihood of road users 


using Bene’t Street as a turning head or make Trumpington Street one-


way in the southbound direction between Bene’t Street and Silver Street 


to negate the requirement for a turning head. 


 


2.6 Problem   
  
Location: Eastern side of Kings Parade at the proposed HVM 


installation 
 
Summary: Increased risk of collisions between pedestrians and 


cyclists due to a combination the HVM measures and 


dining furniture causing an obstruction.  


 
Tables and chairs were observed outside the Cambridge Wine Merchants 


(No. 2 Kings Parade). If these are still present when the proposed HVM 


installation is in place they will cause a significant obstruction within the 


eastern footway, essentially funnelling pedestrians and cyclists through 


the narrow gap between the gate and barge located on the footway. This 
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could result in the increased risk of collisions between pedestrians and 


cyclists.  


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the area in the immediate vicinity of HVM 


installation is kept clear of table and chairs. 


 


2.7 Problem   
  
Location: King’s Parade and Senate House Hill – at the location of 


the proposed HVM installations. 
 
Summary: Increased risk of pedestrians and cyclists colliding with 


the HVM installation during the hours of darkness.  


 
The Audit Team acknowledge that the proposed HVM installations are to 


have reflective strips applied. However, full detail of the size and location 


of the reflective strips have not been provided. If the proposed installations 


are not conspicuously marked there may be an increased risk pedestrians 


and cyclists colliding with the HVM installations (both the gate and 


ballasted barges) during the hours of darkness, resulting in the potential 


for injury. 


 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that both the gate and ballasted barges are 


conspicuously marked with reflective bands. 
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Audit Team Statement 
 
We certify that this road safety audit has been carried out in accordance with 
GG 119. 
 
Chris Whinney 
Road Safety Audit Team Leader 
Road Safety Engineering Team 
Cambridgeshire County Council 


 
Signed:  
 --------------------------------------  
 
Date: 08/11/2019   
 --------------------------------------  
 
 


Matthew Elliston 
Road Safety Audit Team Member 
Asset Team 
Skanska Engineering Solutions 


 
 


 
Signed: 
 --------------------------------------  
 
Date: 08/11/2019 
 --------------------------------------  


  
 







SA 2162 – Kings Parade, Cambridge – HVM – Combined Stage 1&2 RSA 


Problem Location Plan (NTS) 


2.3, 2.4


2.5


2.2


2.1


2.6


2.7


2.7







 
Hi 
 
RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit Report
 
Please find completed combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit report attached.

Regards,
 

The information in this email could be confidential and legally privileged. It is intended solely for
the addressee and they will decide who to share this email with (if appropriate). If you receive
this email by mistake please notify the sender and delete it immediately. Opinions expressed are
those of the individual and do not necessarily represent the opinion of Cambridgeshire County
Council. All sent and received email from Cambridgeshire County Council is automatically
scanned for the presence of computer viruses and security issues. Any personal data will be
processed in line with the Data Protection legislation, further details at
www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/privacy Visit www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk
 

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for
use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/privacy
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/


From:
To:
Subject: RE: Emailing: Road Safety Audit Response Sheet Kings Parade Cambridge HVM
Date: 26 November 2019 11:43:21
Attachments: image001.png

Kings Parade Single Barge Design 010 RevA.pdf

Hi 
 
Thanks for the responses and yes I will complete for these two points and return.  In Point 2.5
there is mention of a risk assessment regarding the use of the junction for possible turning and
the risk of a hostile vehicle attack, We would be very interested to see a copy of this if possible.
 
The signing is an interesting one, as when the gate is open the cycles will obviously go through
the gate and then when its closed they will need to go through the cycle gap.  I will have a look
to see what we can do.
 
We had a meeting this morning and  mentioned that  may determine the TTRO
today.  We have amended the layout slightly, this is to include a barge on the edge of the
footway so the 1.2m wide cycle gap is fully on the carriageway.  We think we have forwarded the
drawings to you but wanted to make sure you had this, and the revised drawing is attached.
 
If the order is determined today, when would your processed be completed?  So when could we
install, this there any opportunity to install in December (Christmas Embargo) or do we need to
wait until January?  There are the additional signing and lining works to be completed.
 
Also can you advise on your advertising of the order, how this is done and the timescales?
 
Thanks

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 26 November 2019 10:07
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>
Subject: Emailing: Road Safety Audit Response Sheet Kings Parade Cambridge HVM
 
Hi 
 
Can you complete the agreed action column for 2.1 and 2.2.
 
Kind regards
 

Policy and Regulation Manager
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Kings Parade
Date: 07 November 2019 11:20:26
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 
 
Thank you for this. Unfortunately we have had to postpone the meeting as legal are asking for
further information, including the results of the road safety audit, which I understand may
contain some issues which need addressing.
 
They have also asked for a summary of the meetings and responses you provided previously. Can
you please expand on the details of the issues discussed and the comments made for the
following:
 

·         Briefings to Cambridge University and affected Colleges (several of whom sub-let
property along King's Parade) Jan 2019.

 
·         University, Colleges, churches and affected landlords, tenants/ businesses notified by

letter of proposals 1 March 2019, in lead up to CJAC 5 March. Included contact details
for further information.

 
·         Various responses to queries raised by businesses from 1 March to date.

 
·         Proposals considered by Cambridge BID Board Spring, Summer and Autumn 2019.

 
·         Consideration of business delivery needs in identification of optimum barrier closure

periods Spring/ Summer 2019.
 

·         Meetings with businesses adjacent to proposed barrier July 2019.
 

·         Meeting with Cambridge University Estates representatives (Transport, Ceremonies and
Old Schools) 6 Aug 2019.

 
·         Face to face briefing at King's College for colleges and their property tenants

(businesses) organised by Bidwells 22 Aug 2019. Circulation of presentation slides by
Bidwells as follow up.

 
·         Analysis of footfall data captured by Cambridge BID Aug 2019 to date.

 
·         Survey of business deliveries Sept 2019.

 
·         Follow-up Bidwells organised briefing advising of further implementation details 31 Oct

2019. Circulation of presentation slides by Bidwells as follow up.
 
The method of access for the Police, Fire and ambulance also needs to be resolved prior to any
decision.







 
Unfortunately, we are unable to proceed with determination of the TTRO until the City Council
have finalised both their design and the legal concerns set out above. It should also be noted
that changes to the design and the location of the barrier will have an effect on the Order
specifics and may necessitate the safety audit being revisited.
 
Happy to discuss.
 
Kind regards
 
 

Policy and Regulation Manager

Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
 

 
 
 
 
 

From: @cambridge.gov.uk] 
Sent: 07 November 2019 10:49
To: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridge.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 
@cambridge.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Kings Parade
 

 
We have had a few difficulties with CAD, but the attachment shows that the temporary barrier
and barges can be positioned to provide 1.2m cycle gap to the low kerb.  The red circles by the
way are 1.2m diameters.  We are still playing around with the best arrangement, but are
confident we can make it work.  What we’re reviewing currently is whether we can do anything
better on the shops side to reduce the potential for cyclists taking to the footway.  This may
mean the main gate and barge arrangement moves a little further north than shown on this
drawing, to extend in to the end of the existing loading bay.
 
Hope this provides what you need for the meeting and do let us know if you need anything
further.

https://twitter.com/Cambs_Traffic?p=s


 
Regards

 

From:  
Sent: 06 November 2019 11:27
To: cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Cc: cambridge.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Kings Parade
 
Hello 
 

 are exploring alternative options.  The situation on site is further complicated by a
longitudinal slot drain in front of the shallow kerb.  One option might be to replace the existing
bollard behind the kerb with a ballasted barge positioned on top of the wide kerb in line with the
shallow upstand, and take the 1.2m gap from there to the next barge supporting the gate.  We
need to look further at what that does on the other side of the road - the gate is a set 3m width
but the width of the pairs of barges on each side supporting it has some opportunity for flex via
the length of the connectors.
 
We'll try to have a prefered arrangement established in time for you meeting.  What time is
that?
 
Regards

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 06 November 2019 09:53
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridge.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Kings Parade
 
Hi 
 
We are meeting with  tomorrow to go through the objections to the above, one issue is
the statement that was provided in relation to the gap for cyclists past the barrier:
 
“Consideration is also being given to the practicality of reducing the level difference to the face of
the shallow kerb for the duration of the initial temporary scheme”.
 
We are concerned that the optical illusion of a 1.2m air gap and 900mm ‘wheel’ gap on such a
heavily used cycle route may lead to accidents, therefore can you pleas outline your proposals to
resolve the issue.
 
Kind regards
 



 

Policy and Regulation Manager

Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit Report
Date: 14 November 2019 11:36:37

Thanks  – yes, that’s fine.  When do you think we are ready to re-arrange?
 

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 14 November 2019 11:01
To: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety
Audit Report
 
Hi 
We have received the attached response to the RSA from the City but I would like to discuss this
now with the auditor and go through the responses as I have some questions about the response
and if it is sufficient mitigation for the issues raised.
We are also still waiting for the City to come back to us on a summary of the discussions that
took place with the Colleges and others at the various consultation meetings they held. This was
requested by Legal. is going to chase this up.
Therefore I think it best we cancel the meeting at 4pm today as I do not think we will be ready to
determine the order today.

  
 
 

From: @cambridge.gov.uk] 
Sent: 14 November 2019 10:42
To: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 

@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; @skanska.co.uk; 
@cambridge.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit
Report
 
Morning 
 
Thank you for the Road Safety Audit which you sent through last week.  Please find attached the
response to the audit, I have also attached the original audit.
 
I have noted your comment on page one regarding the minimum mounting height to the
underside of the sign, I can confirm that this has been included in my specification for the signs.
 
Please let me know if you require any further information or clarification regarding these
responses.



 
Regards

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 08 November 2019 13:14
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>
Cc: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 
< @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; @skanska.co.uk
Subject: RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit
Report
 
Hi 
 
RSA2162 - Kings Parade Cambridge - HVM - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit Report
 
Please find completed combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety Audit report attached.

Regards,
 

The information in this email could be confidential and legally privileged. It is intended solely for
the addressee and they will decide who to share this email with (if appropriate). If you receive
this email by mistake please notify the sender and delete it immediately. Opinions expressed are
those of the individual and do not necessarily represent the opinion of Cambridgeshire County
Council. All sent and received email from Cambridgeshire County Council is automatically
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processed in line with the Data Protection legislation, further details at
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: safety audit for the barrier for Kings Parade
Date: 21 October 2019 11:54:40
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

That’s great – many thanks. I think one of the problems might be resources from the safety audit
team but if necessary they can get in external staff to do the audit if time is of the essence. I am
not quite sure who raised this but mentioned the University have concerns.  was at
the meeting as well so may mention it to you.
Thanks

 

From: @cambridge.gov.uk] 
Sent: 21 October 2019 11:51
To: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; 

@cambridge.gov.uk>; @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: safety audit for the barrier for Kings Parade
 
Morning 
 
We’ve not commissioned a full audit but have asked for the team to look over the proposals and
advise.   has visited site with  last week.  A few minor suggestions arising
which we will seek to ensure are covered but no great concerns.
 
Might be prudent to get a written SA done; I’ll enquire as to costs and timescales.
 
FYI  coming for a look this afternoon.
 
Best

 

From: @cambridgeshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 21 October 2019 11:10
To: @cambridge.gov.uk>; 
< @cambridge.gov.uk>; @cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: safety audit for the barrier for Kings Parade
 
Hi

has just asked if there will be a safety audit for the barrier?  was saying
concerns have been raised with  about safety.
 
Is this something that could / should be done?
 
Thanks

 











Traffic Manager
 
Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council

www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk

For more information regarding forthcoming   click here
 

@Cambs_Traffic
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